

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

No. 09-2990

**MARTY GINSBURG, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

v.

**INBEV NV/SA, ANHEUSER-BUSCH COMPANIES, INC., AND
ANHEUSER-BUSCH, INC.
Defendants-Appellees.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri
Hon. Jean C. Hamilton
(Case No. 4:08-CV-01375-JCH)**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

HOWREY LLP

**Peter E. Moll, *pro hac vice*
Brian D. Wallach, *pro hac vice*
Stephen Weissman, *pro hac vice*
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202-783-0800
202-383-6610 (fax)**

**Attorneys for Appellee InBev NV/SA,
Anheuser-Busch Companies, Inc., and
Anheuser-Busch, Inc.**

[ADDITIONAL ATTORNEYS, LAST PAGE]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

A. Nature of the Case 2

B. Course of Proceedings 5

C. Disposition Below 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED JUDGMENT
ON THE PLEADINGS 13

A. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim Under Prevailing Section
7 Principles..... 17

B. The Complaint’s “Potential Competition” Claims Cannot
Survive the Twombly Standard 18

1. Appellants’ “Actual Potential Competition Claim” is Not
Plausible 20

a. The Complaint Fails to Plausibly Allege that
InBev Was a Potential De Novo Entrant to the
U.S. Market 20

b.	This Court’s Opinion in Yamaha Does Not Support Reversal	23
c.	Appellants Cannot Save Their Speculative Theory with Conclusory Allegations	25
2.	Appellants’ “Perceived Potential Competition” Claim is Not Plausible	28
a.	The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege That InBev Was Perceived as a Potential De Novo Entrant.....	29
b.	The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege that InBev’s Presence on the Periphery Had Any Present Affect on the Market	34
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CITING TO FACTS PROPERLY THE SUBJECT OF JUDICIAL NOTICE	37
A.	Appellants Have Waived Any Objection to the District Court’s Taking Judicial Notice.....	39
B.	The District Court’s Exercise of Judicial Notice Was Proper.....	40
C.	The District Court Did Not Rely on the Materials For the Truth of the Matters Asserted.....	42
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CONDUCTED THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW FAIRLY AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL AND LOCAL RULES.....	44
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY POSTPONING DEPOSITIONS PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS	48
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING APPELLANTS’ CURSORY REQUEST TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT	50
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	1, 10, 36, 37
<i>Ballard v. Heineman</i> , 548 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	19
<i>Clayton v. White Hall School District</i> , 778 F.2d 457 (8th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>Crane & Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> , 854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	49
<i>Deutsche Finance Services Corp. v. BCS Insurance Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 692 (8th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Double D Spotting Services, Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998)	15, 26
<i>Enervations, Inc. v. 3M Co.</i> , 380 F.3d 1066 (8th Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Faibisch v. University of Minnesota</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Atlantic Richfield</i> , 549 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1977)	22, 33

Federal Trade Commission v. Freeman Hospital,
69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) 17

Federal Trade Commission v. Tenet Health Care,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 14

Federal Trade Commission v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
17 F. Supp. 2d 937 (E.D. Mo. 1998), *rev'd on other grounds*,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 18

Gilmore v. Novastar Financial, Inc.,
579 F.3d 878 (8th Cir. 2009) 1, 51

Gregory v. Dillard's, Inc.,
565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009) 14, 37

Howard v. Gap, Inc.,
No. C06-06773, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8510
(N.D.Cal. Jan. 19, 2007) 2, 40, 41

Huelsman v. Civic Center Corp.,
873 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1989) 15, 16

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977) 4, 5

Jarvis v. Regan,
833 F.2d 149 (9th Cir. 1987) 48

Kushner v. Beverly Enterprises, Inc.,
317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003) 41

Little Gem Life Scis., LLC v. Orphan Med., Inc.
537 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2008) 22

MacGregor v. Mallinckrodt,
373 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2004) 1, 38, 40

Miscellaneous Docket Matter Number 1 v. Miscellaneous Docket Matter Number 2, 197 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 49

Misner v. Chater,
79 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1996) 52

Moran v. Clarke,
296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002) 48

Moses.com Securities, Inc. v. Comprehensive Software System, Inc.,
406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005) 1, 48

O'Neal v. Riceland Foods,
684 F.2d 577 (8th Cir. 1982) 1, 48

Poehl v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
528 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2008) 13

Porous Media v. Pall Corp.,
186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999) 13, 48

Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc. v. Hi-Shear Industrial,
503 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 21, 34

Riehm v. Engelking,
No. 06-293, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50991 (D. Minn. July 25, 2006)..... 48

Sanders v. Clemco Industries,
823 F.2d 214 (8th Cir. 1987) 51

South Austin Coalition Community Council v. SBC Communications., Inc.,
274 F.3d 1168 (7th Cir. 2001) 18

Stahl v. United States Department of Agriculture,
327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003) 38

Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007) 15, 34, 37

Surgical Synergies, Inc. v. Genesee Associates,
432 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2005) 44

Tenneco, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission,
689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982) 20, 21, 23

United States v. Falstaff Brewing,
410 U.S. 526 (1973) 28, 31, 32, 35

United States v. Falstaff Brewing,
383 F. Supp. 1020 (D.R.I. 1974)..... 34, 35

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,
374 U.S. 321 (1963) 17

United States v. Marine Bancorporation,
418 U.S. 602 (1973) *passim*

United States v. Siemens Corp.,
621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980) 19, 28, 30, 33, 34

United States v. Syufy Enterprises,
903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)) (emphasis added) 14

Westcott v. Omaha,
901 F.2d 1486 (8th Cir. 1990) 13

Wiles v. Capitol Indemnity Corp.,
280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002) 13, 37

Wishnatsky v. Rovner,
433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006) 13

Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Federal Trade Commission,
657 F.2d 971 (8th Cir. 1981) 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 31

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 18 5, 12, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 13, 39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)8, 13, 37, 40, 52

MISCELLANEOUS

E.D. Mo. Local Rules 7-4.02(C) 47
Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law: An Analysis of
Antitrust Principles and their Application (2d ed. 2003) 20
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1990) 38
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, HORIZONTAL
MERGER GUIDELINES (1992 & revised 1997), 57 Fed. Reg. 41552 17
